
Town of Suffield
FY 23-24 Budget

Public Hearing
April 26, 2023



2

Budget Summary



General Government
(By Expense Type)

• Payroll increase reflects normal wage increases, higher 
OT, impact of retroactive union settlements, non-union 
market adjustments and new positions in the Building 
department.

• Benefits include Medical insurance, Pension, OPEB.
• October 1, 2023 revaluation funded last year.
• Trash hauling and utilities reflect higher prices resulting 

from monetary inflation.



General Government 
(By Department)



Board of Education

• Significant decrease in Federal and State grants
• Change in accounting for OPEB added $400,000 to this 

year's budget
• Higher special education and repairs and maintenance 

also contributed to the increase



Transfers to Other Funds



Date of Issue 20121 20162 20203

Amount of Issue $9,000 $9,100 $10,535
Interest Rate 2% - 3% 3.25% - 4% 2% - 5% TOTAL

2023-24 702 706 780 2,188
2024-25 685 686 754 2,124
2025-26 672 671 728 2,070
2026-27 654 666 704 2,024
2027-28 641 650 683 1,975
2028-29 635 665 1,300
2029-30 620 649 1,269
2030-31 604 636 1,240
2031-32 589 625 1,215
2032-33 574 615 1,189
Remaining 
Years 1,628 4,574 6,202
Total $3,354 $8,029 $11,413 $22,796

1 Roads, Fire Trucks & Boston Neck Road Bridge
2 Roads & Drainage
3 Town Hall, Fire Apparatus, Road & Drainage, Remington St Br, Street Lights

Debt Schedule 
Principal and Interest ($000)



Capital Project Highlights



Capital Projects & Debt Service



Other Revenues



Transfers from Other Funds



Grand List



Balance Sheet 
(Per Audited Financial Statements)



Takeaways

• Expenditure increase of 4.05% driven by:
• General wage increases
• Loss of grant revenue in BOE budget
• Higher prices due to monetary inflation

• Strong revenue growth offset these increases
• Higher interest income
• Grand list growth
• Incremental ARPA funds

• Proposed mill rate flat year over year
• Balance sheet is strong
• Capital needs are being funded



Police Department - $210,721
• 2 years of GWI increases. Contract is in the process of being signed.  

Accounts for $123,000 of the total increase
• $60,000 in additional overtime to cover previously understated amount
DPW - $76,518
• $75,000 in additional overtime to cover previously understated amount
• 2 large contractual step increases for Union members - $26,000
• Adding part time manager position to assist Director in overseeing the 

entire department: Bid and Purchase, building projects, and 
overseeing contractor work - $31,000

15

Budget Drivers for Departments



IT Department - $57,510
• $40,000 due to increased costs for services and contracts
• $20,000 increased cost for staff 

Building Department - $83,805
• $35,000 increase from changing a part-time Building Assistant to a 

full-time position
• $40,000 due to moving the part-time Fire Marshal position to 

Building Department

16

Budget Drivers for Departments



Fire Department - $50,134
• 3 years of GWI increases. Contract was settled last year  

Finance - $51,550
• Salary increase from the Director position
• Increase to services and contracts 

Public Utilities - $145,000
• Includes the cost of fire hydrants, street lighting, and trash 

collection 17

Budget Drivers for Departments



American Rescue 
Plan Funds



ARPA

Background: The American Rescue Plan Act was created to address the 
needs of local communities to fight the financial impacts COVID-19 had on 
our economy.
Use of funds include:

• Replacement of lost revenue 
• Invest in water, sewer, and broadband infrastructure
• To respond to the public health emergency or its negative economic 

impacts
• To respond to workers performing essential work during the COVID-19



ARPA

Town Procedure for use of ARPA funds:
• ARPA committee recommendation and approval
• BOS approval
• BOF approval 
• Town Meeting approval



Town Approved Use of Funds for FY 23 during the budget process
• $500,000 to insurance fund 
• $750,000 to Beneski Field replacement
• $100,000 Fire Department Tanker 
• $650,000 pavement management
• $100,000 to Youth Services

The Beneski Field Replacement final cost came in at $695,000 after 
completion.

ARPA



FY 22 - 23 Allocation of Funds

71%

24%

5%

ARPA FUNDS

Capital Expenditures Other Budget Line Items Community Organizations Town Departments/Services

ARPA



ARPA

$2,635,540 remained after approvals for FY 23.
The following items were approved by the ARPA committee at the 
January 3, Special Meeting.  Approved by the Board of Selectmen at 
their January 18, Regular Meeting and approved by the Board of 
Finance at their February 13, Regular Meeting.



• $750,000 FD Tanker Truck ($100,000 approved for down payment last 
year)

• $540,000 to replace the bulldozer at the landfill
• $150,000 to the VFW 
• $200,000 to community organizations which include:

• $75,000 to the Water Pollution Control Authority (WPCA)
• $10,000 Trees for Suffield 
• $75,000 Town Historical Assets/Buildings
• $40,000 Land Conservancy

ARPA



64%
12%

7%

17%

ARPA FUNDS

Capital Expenditures Other budget line items Community Organizations Town Departments/Services

ARPA
FY 23 - 24 Allocation of Funds



Bulldozer Replacement

HO PENN  INVOICES  D7H2 LANDFILL DOZER EXPENSES

P0# 61001550 REPAIR 7/14/2014 59,833.20 
629.54 

4,805.97 
65,268.71 

PO# 61001928 REPAIRS 8/9/2018 12,504.75 
PO# 61001978 REPAIRS 7/31/2018 1,202.50 

PO# 61002211 REPAIRS 5/29/2020 2,116.24 
PO# 61002418 BRAKES 11/8/2022 4,914.94 
PO# 61002213 STARTER 11/29/2022 5,096.73 

TOTAL 91,103.87 

ARPA





Trees for Suffield
• Initial request of $75,000
• Received $10,000 to help 

restore the tree canopy on 
Main Street and the Town 
greens.

• www.suffieldct.gov/things-
to-do/trees-for-suffield

ARPA



• The VFW requested $300,000 towards improvements to their parking 
lot, kitchen, and bathrooms.  They will receive $150,000 towards the 
renovations to the kitchen and 4 bathrooms to meet safety and ADA 
code requirements.

• $75,000 will be given towards our Town’s Historical Assets/Buildings for 
continued maintenance and preservation. 

• $40,000 will be given to the Suffield Land Conservancy to purchase a 
skid steer which will allow them to create new trails and maintain trails 
they currently have.  We will enter into an agreement to share the skid 
steer with the Town.

ARPA



The Water Pollution Control 
Authority requested funds to assist 
in design and construction costs 
to the Stony Brook Interceptor. 
Supports and proper footings are 
needed to ensure the proper 
stability of the pipe. $75,000 will 
go towards the $300,000 design 
phase. Construction costs are 
estimated at $2,500,000.

ARPA



ARPA

The following items were approved by the ARPA committee at their April 
4, Special meeting.
The Board of Selectmen approved the use of funds at their April 19, 
Regular meeting.
The Board of Finance approved the use of funds at their April 10, Regular 
meeting
• $440,000 to the FY 24 Capital Expenditures budget to replace the plays 

capes at A. Ward Spaulding and McAlister Schools that are in disrepair
• $250,000 to add irrigation to both Cervione and Sullivan Fields
• $305,540 to for future projects on the property where Bridge Street 

School used to stand.



ARPA





Funds will go to adding irrigation which 
includes adding a well and pump shed to both 
fields.  Fields are used by the Soccer clubs, 
Lacrosse, and Parks and Recreation.  Fields 
have been in poor condition in the past due to 
lack of water.  The Town will enter into financial 
agreements with any sports clubs who wish to 
have priority and provide continued care and 
maintenance to the fields.

ARPA

3/22/2023

Cervione Field Sullivan Field
Well drilling/casing/drive 
shoe/mud circ/permit 10,298.00$         7,458.00$             

Pumping Equipment & Labor 31,022.00$         21,427.00$           
Subtotal 41,320.00$         28,885.00$           

*(prices do not include Shed 
for pump/ trenching/ 
electricity/ cleanup)

Approx. Estimate Design & 
Install Irrigation per CMS 
Landscape 87,000.00$         87,000.00$           Both Fields Total

128,320.00$       115,885.00$        244,205.00$         

Estimates from CT Valley Artesian Well Co.


Sheet1

		Estimates from CT Valley Artesian Well Co.						3/22/23

				Cervione Field		Sullivan Field

		Well drilling/casing/drive shoe/mud circ/permit		$   10,298.00		$   7,458.00

		Pumping Equipment & Labor		$   31,022.00		$   21,427.00

		Subtotal		$   41,320.00		$   28,885.00

		*(prices do not include Shed for pump/ trenching/ electricity/ cleanup)

		Approx. Estimate Design & Install Irrigation per CMS Landscape		$   87,000.00		$   87,000.00		Both Fields Total



				$   128,320.00		$   115,885.00		$   244,205.00































RECAP

Approval to use the remaining funds that total $2,635,540 for the following:

• $750,000 FD Tanker Truck ($100,000 approved for down payment last year)

• $540,000 to replace the bulldozer at the landfill

• $150,000 to the VFW 

• $200,000 to community organizations which include:

• $75,000 to the Water Pollution Control Authority (WPCA)

• $10,000 Trees for Suffield 

• $75,000 Town Historical Assets/Buildings

• $40,000 Land Conservancy

• $440,000 to the FY 24 Capital Expenditures budget to replace the plays capes at A. Ward 
Spaulding and McAlister Schools that are in disrepair

• $250,000 to add irrigation to both Cervione and Sullivan Fields

• $305,540 to for future projects on the property where Bridge Street School used to stand.

ARPA



Suffield Public Schools 
Board of Education 

Budget FY24



Key Takeaways
• BOE Proposed FY24 Budget:

$38,533,892
5.69%

$2,073,232 increase over FY23

Salaries, 
$24,738,982

Benefits, $7,267,797

Prof. and Technical Services, 
$1,094,043

Purchased Property 
Services, $1,407,884

Other Purchased Services, 
$3,237,875

Supplies and Materials, 
$605,485

Property and Equipment, 
$122,898

Dues and Fees, $58,928



Object Codes
Object Title Proposed $ Increase % Increase

1000 Salaries $24,738,982 $636,192 2.64%

2000 Benefits $7,267,797 $433,095 6.34%

3000
Professional and 

Technical
Services

$1,094,043 $149,690 15.85%

4000 Purchased
Property Services $1,407,884 $410,089 41.10%

5000 Other Purchased 
Services $3,237,875 $200,321 6.59%

6000 Supplies and 
Materials $605,485 $147,608 32.24%

7000 Property & 
Equipment $122,898 $81,251 195.10%

8000 Dues and Fees $58,928 $14,985 34.10%



Budget Expenses
Adopted - FY 23 Proposed - FY 24 Difference Percent Change

Salaries $25,751,753 $25,980,076 $228,323 0.89%
Benefits $6,834,702 $7,267,797 $433,095 6.34%
Professional and Technical
Services $1,135,915 $1,105,881 -$30,034 -2.64%
Purchased Property Services $1,128,160 $1,407,884 $279,724 24.79%
Other Purchased Services $4,787,966 $5,152,706 $364,740 7.62%
Supplies and Materials $637,612 $630,667 -$6,945 -1.09%
Property & Equipment $170,915 $122,898 -$48,017 -28.09%
Dues and Fees $43,943 $58,928 $14,985 34.10%

Budget Expenses Subtotal $40,490,965 $41,726,837 $1,235,872 3.05%
Grant Revenue Offsets

Salaries $1,648,963 $1,241,094 -$407,869 -24.73%
Benefits $0 $0 $0 0%
Professional and Technical
Services $191,562 $11,838 -$179,724 -93.82%
Purchased Property Services $130,365 $0 -$130,365 -100.00%
Other Purchased Services $1,750,412 $1,914,831 $164,419 9.39%
Supplies and Materials $179,735 $25,182 -$154,553 -85.99%
Property & Equipment $129,268 $0 -$129,268 -100.00%
Dues and Fees $0 $0 $0 0%

Budget Revenue Subtotal $4,030,305 $3,192,945 -$837,360 -20.78%

Proposed FY 24 Budget with Revenue Offset
Salaries $24,102,790 $24,738,982 $636,192 2.64%
Benefits $6,834,702 $7,267,797 $433,095 6.34%
Professional and Technical
Services $944,353 $1,094,043 $149,690 15.85%

Purchased Property Services $997,795 $1,407,884 $410,089 41.10%
Other Purchased Services $3,037,554 $3,237,875 $200,321 6.59%
Supplies and Materials $457,877 $605,485 $147,608 32.24%
Property & Equipment $41,647 $122,898 $81,251 195.10%
Dues and Fees $43,943 $58,928 $14,985 34.10%

Proposed BOE FY 24 Budget $36,460,660 $38,533,892 $2,073,232 5.69%



Grant Revenue
FY 23 FY24 $ Change Percent Change

Federal Grants
Title I Improving 21/23 $32,785 $0 -$32,785 -100.00%
Title I Improving 22/24 $155,491 $0 -$155,491 -100.00%
Title I Improving 23/25 $133,847 $133,847
Title II Improving 21/23 $16,852 -$16,852 -100.00%
Title II Improving 22/24 $32,769 $0 -$32,769 -100.00%
Title II Improving 23/25 $34,898 $34,898
Title III $6,496 $6,301 -$195 -3.00%
Title IV $13,255 $11,838 -$1,417 -10.69%
IDEA Part B 21/23 $116,928 -$116,928 -100.00%
IDEA Part B 22/24 $364,725 $153,875 -$210,850 -57.81%
IDEA Part B 23/25 $340,587 $340,587
IDEA Preschool 21/23 $2,093 -$2,093 -100.00%
IDEA Preschool 22/24 $14,940 $0 -$14,940 -100.00%
IDEA Preschool 23/25 $15,637 $15,637
Perkins Grant $17,960 $20,182 $2,222 12.37%
ARP ESSER $455,207 $381,756 -$73,451 -16.14%
ARP ESSER SPED $183,276 $0 -$183,276 -100.00%

Total $1,412,777 $1,098,921 -$313,856 -22.22%

State Grants
Adult Ed $8,116 $8,116 $0 0.00%
Open Choice (Current Year) $130,500 $130,500 $0 0.00%
Open Choice (Prior Years) $889,137 $234,523 -$654,614 -73.62%
Choice Academic & Social 
Support $53,309 $63,075 $9,766 18.32%
ASTE Grant $40,326 -$40,326 -100.00%
Excess Cost Reimbursement $867,883 $982,552 $114,669 13.21%

Total $1,989,271 $1,418,766 -$570,505 -28.68%

Other Revenue
Open Choice SPED 
Reimbursement $628,257 $675,257 $47,000 7.48%

Total Revenue $40,490,948 $41,726,837 $1,235,889 3.05%
Town of Suffield - BOE $36,460,660 $38,533,892 $2,073,232 5.69%



Key Takeaways
• 5 Year Budget Analysis

Notes:
• 5 Year Avg. Town Approved: 1.04%
• 5 Year Avg. CPI – U:  3.82%

Fiscal Year
Town Approved 

Total Budget CPI - U

% Increase

2022/2023 1.56% 6.5%

2021/2022 0.00% 7.0%

2020/2021 0.99% 1.4%

2019/2020 2.13% 2.3%

2018/2019 0.56% 1.9%



Key Takeaways

• Personnel Changes

Budget Decrease Personnel Changes
• 1.0 FTE SMS Social Studies Teacher (CERTIFIED TEACHING)
• 1.0 FTE SMS Science Teacher (CERTIFIED TEACHING)
• 1.0 FTE SMS Math Teacher (CERTIFIED TEACHING)
• 1.0 FTE SMS English Language Arts Teacher (CERTIFIED TEACHING)
• 1.0 FTE 6-8 Humanities Instructional Coach (CERTIFIED TEACHING)
• 0.38 FTE Financial Analyst (NON-CERTIFIED)

Budget Increase Personnel Changes
• 1.0 FTE AWS & MIS Reading Interventionist (CERTIFIED TEACHING)
• 1.0 FTE Safety and Security Specialist (NON-CERTIFIED)



• Enrollment (Official October CSDE PSIS Counts vs. NESDEC Projections)

2444 2412 2382 2353 2281 2218 2132 2102 2055 2030 2025 2023 2014 2050 2082 2110 2136 2161 2197 2218 2228

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

EN
RO

LL
M

EN
T

PK-12 HISTORICAL & PROJECTED ENROLLMENT

2018-19:  2,132 students  2021-22:  2,030 students  (Projected 1,986)
2019-20:  2,102 students  2022-23:  2,025 students  (Projected 1,971)
2020-21:  2,055 students (Projected 2,071) 2023-24:  2,023 students  (Projected)



BOE/Town 
Sound Fiscal Management



Questions?


	Slide Number 1
	Budget Summary�
	General Government�(By Expense Type)
	Slide Number 4
	Board of Education�
	Transfers to Other Funds�
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Capital Projects & Debt Service
	Other Revenues
	Transfers from Other Funds
	Grand List
	Balance Sheet �(Per Audited Financial Statements)
	Takeaways
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	American Rescue �Plan Funds
	ARPA
	Slide Number 20
	ARPA
	ARPA
	ARPA
	ARPA
	ARPA
	ARPA
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	ARPA
	ARPA
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Suffield Public Schools �Board of Education Budget FY24
	Key Takeaways
	Object Codes
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Key Takeaways
	Key Takeaways
	Slide Number 43
	Slide Number 44
	Slide Number 45

